TDA8768A
12-bit, 70 Msps Analog-to-Digital Converter (ADC)
Rev. 02 — 03 July 2002 Product data
1. Description
The TDA8768AH is a biCMOS 12-bit Analog-to-Digital Converter (ADC) optimized for
GSM and EDGE cellular infrastructures, professional telecommunications and
imaging, and advanced FM radio. It converts the analog input signal into 12-bit binary
coded digital words at a maximum sampling rate of 70 MHz. All static digital inputs

12-bit, 70 Msps Analog-to-Digital Converter (ADC)
4. Quick reference data
5. Ordering information
Table 1: Quick reference data
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VCCA analog supply voltage 4.75 5.0 5.25 V
VCCD digital supply voltage 4.75 5.0 5.25 V
VCCO output supply voltage 3.0 3.3 3.6 V
ICCA analog supply current - 78 87 mA
ICCD digital supply current - 27 30 mA
ICCO output supply current fCLK = 20 MHz
fi = 400 kHz
- 3 4 mA
INL integral non-linearity fCLK = 20 MHz
fi = 400 kHz
- ±2.6 ±4.5 LSB
DNL differential non-linearity
(no missing code)
fCLK = 20 MHz
fi = 400 kHz
- ±0.5 +1.1
− 0.95
LSB
fCLK(max) maximum clock frequency - - - -
TDA8768AH/4 40 - - MHz
TDA8768AH/5 55 - MHz
TDA8768AH/7 70 - - MHz
Ptot total power dissipation fCLK = 55 MHz
fi = 20 MHz
- 550 660 mW
Table 2: Ordering information
Type number Package Sampling
frequency
(MHz)
Name Description Version
TDA8768AH/4 QFP44 plastic quad flat package; 44 leads
(lead length 1.3 mm); body 10 × 10 × 1.75 mm
SOT307-2 40
TDA8768AH/5 55
TDA8768AH/7 70
Product data Rev. 02 — 03 July 2002 2 of 32
9397 750 09656 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2002. All rights reserved.
Philips Semiconductors TDA8768A
12-bit, 70 Msps Analog-to-Digital Converter (ADC)
6. Block diagram
Fig 1. Block diagram.
005aaa024